
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – 01303 853495 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Wednesday, 2 June 2021 

 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Personnel Committee 

Date: 10 June 2021 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 

  

To: All members of the Personnel Committee 
 

 The Committee will consider the matters listed below at the date, time and 
place shown above.  
 
Due to current social distancing guidelines, only 6 seats are available for 
members of the public at meetings in the Council Chamber. These seats 
will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the meeting, and the 
remaining available seats will be given on a first come, first served basis. 
 
Members of the public are encouraged to view the meeting online if they 
are not to address the meeting. Meetings will be streamed live to the 
internet, and can be viewed at: https://folkestone-hythe.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home.   Further information on attending council meetings 
can be found at Advice for public attendance 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 
held on 4 February 2021. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.shepway.gov.uk/
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/media/3553/Advice-for-public-attendance-at-Council-meetings/pdf/Advice_for_public_attendance_at_Council_meetings.pdf?m=637563259191870000


Personnel Committee - 10 June 2021 

4.   Appointment of the Joint Staff Consultative Panel 21/22  
 

 To appoint Members to the Joint Staff Consultative Panel for the municipal 
year 21/22.  Membership must include the Leader of the Council and 1 
member from each political group.  
 

5.   HR Annual review 2020/21 (Pages 7 - 78) 
 

 This report presents a review of the HR function over the last financial year 
2020-2021. 
 

6.   Gender pay gap reporting (Pages 79 - 88) 
 

 This report outlines the council’s statutory obligations regarding the 
publication of gender pay gap data and provides the data for this reporting 
year. 
 

7.   Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 (Pages 89 - 100) 
 

 This report presents a revised pay policy statement for 2021/22 for 
approval and recommendation to Council. 
 

8.   Report of the Head of Paid Service (Pages 101 - 106) 
 

 This report is from the Chief Executive in relation to the adequacy of 
resources across the Council. 
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they must 
disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has agreed in advance 
that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that interest at the meeting. The  
Member must withdraw from the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any 
matter in which they have declared a DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or 
vote taken on, the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to 
do so. If during the consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a 
DPI in the matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and explain the 
nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a OSI and 
must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless they have been 
granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is one at which members of the public are 
permitted to speak for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving 
evidence relating to the matter. In the latter case, the Member may only participate on the 
same basis as a member of the public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote 
taken on, the matter and must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's 
procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a matter 
under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI may still remain at 
the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of outside 
bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member knows a person 
involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or where an item would 
affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her 
financial position. It should be emphasised that an effect on the financial position of a 
Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc OR an application made by a Member, 
relative, close associate, employer, etc would both probably constitute either an OSI or in 
some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Personnel Committee 
 
Held at: Zoom - remote meeting 
  
Date Thursday, 4 February 2021 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Danny Brook (Vice-Chair), 

Nicola Keen, David Monk (Chairman), Tim Prater and 
Rebecca Shoob 

  
Apologies for Absence  
  
Officers Present:  Kate Clark (Case Officer - Committee Services), Sue 

Lewis (Committee Services Officer), Susan Priest (Chief 
Executive) and Andrina Smith (Chief HR Officer) 

  
Others Present:  

 
 
 

6. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

7. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2020 were submitted, 
approved and will be electronically signed by the Chairman. 
 

8. Employer supported volunteering policy 
 
The report presents a new policy to the Personnel Committee which is 
designed to provide our staff with the opportunity to undertake volunteering 
activities within our district. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Rebecca Shoob 
Seconded by Councillor Danny Brooks and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report P/20/07. 
2.  To approve the introduction of the Employer Supported 

Volunteering Policy. 
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Personnel Committee - 4 February 2021 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
9. Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 

 
The report presents the pay policy statement for 2021/22 for approval and 
recommendation to council. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Danny Brooks 
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Ann Berry and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report P/20/08. 
2.  To recommend to council that it approve under S38(1) Localism Act 

2011 the Pay Policy Statement appended to the report for 2021/22. 
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

10. Removal of the essential user allowance 
 
The report provides the committee with a proposal which removes the 
essential car user allowance and associated mileage rates for all staff (as 
per the commitment reached in the 2016/17 pay settlement), but also 
ensures that the few members of staff who do travel extensively across the 
district on council business are not heavily impacted in a negative way. 
 
Proposed by Councillor David Monk 
Seconded by Councillor Danny Brooks and 
 
Resolved: 
1.  To receive and note Report P/20/09; 
2.  To remove the essential car user allowance on a phased 3 year 

basis with mileage reimbursed at HMRC rates from 1 April 2021; 
3.  To rename the current Cash Alternative Scheme as the Car 

Allowance Scheme from 1 April 2021. 
4.  To introduce a new level to the Car Allowance Scheme from 1 April 

2021. 
 
(Voting: For 6; Against 0; Abstentions 0) 
 

Page 6



 

          

 
 
 

Report Number  P/21/03 

 
 

 
To:      Personnel Committee  
Date:      10th June 2021 
Status:      Non-executive Decision 
Head of Service:                        Andrina Smith, Chief HR Officer 
    
 
SUBJECT:  HR ANNUAL REVIEW (2020/2021) 
 
 
SUMMARY: This report presents a review of the HR function over the last financial 
year 2020-2021. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the report set out below. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report P/21/03. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

This Report will be made 
public on 2 June 2021 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The HR Service has now been back in-house at Folkestone & Hythe for 9 years 
following a period of out-sourcing to the East Kent HR shared service. This report is 
written to give Committee members an annual overview of the service and the HR 
developments that are in place to support managers in achieving their council 
objectives. 
 

1.2 A report is presented to the Personnel Committee on an annual basis in order for 
members to be satisfied that the HR team is appropriately supporting the council.  
 

2. HR STRUCTURE AND SERVICE 
 

2.1 The HR team has undergone a period of change as a result of the transformation 
programme. A decision was taken early on in the programme that HR would not be 
affected until the rest of the organisation had been through the process; this was to 
enable the team to appropriately support other managers lea
[...]
r 2021 (subject to the government roadmap) in 
line with the test and learn approach over a 3 month period 

 

Version Control 
 

 

Version Type of Change Date Revisions from previous issues 
 

1.0 New Framework April 2021 First version of a new framework 

1.1 Amended sections May 2021 Second version of the draft framework 

 

Page 78



 
          

 
 

 

Report Number P/21/01 

 

 
 

To:  Personnel Committee     
Date:  10th June 2021 
Status:  Non-executive Decision   
Head of Service: Andrina Smith, Chief HR Officer 
 
 
SUBJECT:   GENDER PAY GAP REPORTING 
 
 
SUMMARY: This report outlines the council’s statutory obligations regarding the publication 
of gender pay gap data and provides the data for this reporting year. 
 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Personnel Committee is asked to note the contents of the report set out below. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report P/21/01. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

This Report will be made 
public on 2 June 2021 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



1. BACKGROUND  
 
1.1 The Equality Act 2010 (Specific Duties and Public Authorities) Regulations 2017 

requires employers with 250 or more staff to publish statutory gender pay gap data 
every year. The council is required to undertake and publish 6 different calculations 
that display and help explain any gender pay gap.  
 

1.2 The statutory calculations are: 
 

a) Gender pay gap as a mean average 
b) Gender pay gap as a median average 
c) Gender bonus gap as a mean average  
d) Gender bonus gap as a median average 
e) Proportion of men and women receiving bonuses  
f) Proportion of men and women in each quartile pay band 

 
The data resulting from these calculations appears in section 2 of this report.  
 

1.3 The council is required to publish this data on its own website and on a dedicated 
government website annually. The salary data for this year is based on the mandatory 
snapshot date of 31st March 2020 and should o
[...]
ett, HR Senior Specialist 
Telephone: 01303 853693 
Email: Ritchie.Bennett@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
 

Page 86

mailto:Andrina.Smith@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
mailto:Ritchie.Bennett@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk


The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report:  
 
None 
 
 

 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          

 
 
 
 

Report Number P/21/02 

 
 

 
To:      Personnel Committee  
Date:      10th June 2021 
Status:      Non-executive Decision 
Chief Officer:             Andrina Smith, Chief HR Officer 
    
 
SUBJECT:  PAY POLICY STATEMENT 2021/22 
 
 
SUMMARY: This report presents a revised pay policy statement for 2021/22 for 
approval and recommendation to Council. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Personnel Committee is asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report P/21/02. 
2. To recommend to council that it approve under S38(1) Localism Act 2011 

the Pay Policy Statement appended to this report for 2021/22. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Report will be made 
public on 2 June 2021 

Page 89

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 

 
All local authorities are required to annually publish, and present to Full 
Council for adoption, a Pay Policy Statement in accordance with the 
Localism Act 2011. Folkestone & Hythe District Council’s Pay Policy 
Statement is proposed to be updated, adopted and published by the end 
of March each year. 
 

2. PAY POLICY 
 

2.1 The draft Pay Policy Statement for 2021-22 is attached as Appendix A.  
This is based on: 
 

 The Department of Communities and Local Government's (DCLG)** 
Statutory Guidance Under Section 40 of the Localism Act, 
Openness and Accountability in Local Pay, published at February 
2012, 

 The Department of Communities and Local Government’s (DCLG) 
Openness and Accountability in Local Pay: Guidance under section 
40 of the Localism
[...]
 pay policy statement, once approved by Full Council, will be published on the 
Council’s public website. 
 

49. This statement is for the financial year 1st April 2021 – 31st March 2022. 
 

50. Full Council may, by resolution, amend this statement (including after the beginning 
of the financial year to which it relates).  An amended statement will be published 
on the Council’s public website. 
 

 

Page 99



This page is intentionally left blank



 

          

 
 
 
 

Report Number  P/21/04 

 
 

 
To:      Personnel Committee  
Date:      10 June 2021 
Status:      Non-executive Decision 
Head of Paid Service:             Dr Susan Priest 
    
 
SUBJECT:  REPORT OF THE HEAD OF THE PAID SERVICE 
 
 
SUMMARY: This report is from the Chief Executive in relation to the adequacy of 
resources across the Council. 
 
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
Personnel Committee is asked to note the contents of the report. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note Report P/21/04. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This Report will be made 
public on 2 June 2021 

Page 101

Agenda Item 8



 

1.  INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Head of the Paid Service of the council is appointed under s3 of the 

Local Government and Housing Act 1989. 
 

1.2 The council has a duty under that act to provide the Head of the Paid Service 
“with such staff, accommodation and other resources as are, in his opinion, 
sufficient to allow his duties…to be performed” (s4(1)(b) of the Act). 
 

1.3 It is therefore appropriate to formally report to the Council, via the Personnel 
Committee, on the adequacy of staff resources that the Council has provided 
in order to give assurances that they are sufficient to discharge the Head of 
Paid Service duties. 

 
2.  THE RESOURCES OF THE COUNCIL 
 
2.1 The council has now significantly concluded its council-wide transformation 

programme (report C/19/65 gives more programme detail) which 
implemented new staffi
[...]
n the council to deliver the 
Corporate Plan ambitions agreed with members.  Specific proposals will be 
fully evaluated to consider how they can be funded as they are formally 
proposed.   
 

4.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications (ASm)  
 
 There are no specific Diversities and Equalities Implications arising from this 

report. 
 
 
 
5. CONTACT OFFICER AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

 
Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting: 
 
Andrina Smith, Chief HR Officer  
Tel: 01303 853405  
Email:andrina.smith@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 
  

The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report: 

  
None  

 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	5 HR Annual review 2020/21
	Report - HR Annual Review 2020-21 - AppA Structure - June 2021
	Report - HR Annual Review 2020-21 - AppB People Strategy 2019 - June 2021
	STRATEGIC NARRATIVE
	TRANSFORMATION
	PEOPLE PERSPECTIVE
	OUR APPROACH
	PEOPLE strategy themes
	Structure & Roles
	Workforce Engagement
	Recruitment & Retention 
	Learning & Development
	Performance
	Reward & Recognition
	Culture

	Review of the people strategy

	Report - HR Annual Review 2020-21 - AppC People Strategy Review - June 2021
	Report - HR Annual Review 2020-21 - AppD People Strategy 2021-24 - June 2021
	Report - HR Annual Review 2020-21 - AppE Agile Working Framework draft - June 2021

	6 Gender pay gap reporting
	7 Pay Policy Statement 2021/22
	Report - Annual Pay Policy Statement - App1 Policy Statement - June 2021

	8 Report of the Head of Paid Service



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Personnel Committee 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Thursday, 10 June 2021 
  
Present Councillors Mrs Ann Berry, Ray Field, Nicola Keen, 

David Monk (Chairman), Tim Prater and Rebecca Shoob 
  
Apologies for Absence Councillor Danny Brook 

Councillor Ray Field also gave apologies for lateness.  
  
Officers Present:  Ritchie Bennett (HR Senior Specialist), Susan Priest 

(Chief Executive), Andrina Smith (Chief HR Officer) and 
Jemma West (Committee Service Specialist) 

  
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations at the meeting.  
 

2. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 2021 were submitted, approved 
and will be electronically signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. Appointment of the Joint Staff Consultative Panel 21/22 
 
Proposed by Councillor Monk, 
Seconded by Councillor Keen; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
That Councillors Mrs Berry, Field, Keen, Monk, Prater and Shoob be appointed 
as Members of the Joint Staff Consultative Panel (JSCP) for the municipal year 
21/22.  
 
(Voting figures: 5 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

4. HR Annual review 2020/21 
 
The report presented a review of the HR function over the last financial year 
2020-2021. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Berry,  
Seconded by Councillor Keen; and 
 



Personnel Committee - 10 June 2021 
 
 

 
 

RESOLVED: 
1. That report P/21/03 be received and noted. 

 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 
Councillor Field arrived at the meeting during the consideration of this item. He 
gave apologies for lateness.  
 

5. Gender pay gap reporting 
 
The report outlined the council’s statutory obligations regarding the publication 
of gender pay gap data and provides the data for the reporting year. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Keen,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Berry; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report P/21/01 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

6. Pay Policy Statement 2021/22 
 
The report presented a revised pay policy statement for 2021/22 for approval 
and recommendation to Council. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Shoob,  
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Berry; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report P/21/02 be received and noted. 
2. That the Committee recommend to Full Council that it approve 

under S38(1) Localism Act 2011 the Pay Policy Statement appended 
to the report for 2021/22. 

 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 

7. Report of the Head of Paid Service 
 
The report was from the Chief Executive in relation to the adequacy of 
resources across the Council. 
 
Proposed by Councillor Mrs Berry,  
Seconded by Councillor Keen; and  
 
RESOLVED: 
1. That report P/21/04 be received and noted. 
 
(Voting figures: 6 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
 


